Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2010 6:25 PM

To: dianne.rucinski@gmail.com

Cc: Colette Lueck [clueck@voices4kids.org]

Hi, Dianne. Thanks for the conversation this morning. You will be receiving a letter of engagement from Colette Luck for you to provide up to 30 hours of consultation to IVPA and ICMHP (IL Children's Mental Health Partnership--they are paying for your consultation and for the data system development) on the selection of a contractor and other issues associated with development of an online date system for the Neighborhood Recovery Initiative.

I look forward to working with you and will be in touch soon.

Colette: Please use the above email address for Dianne as she is consulting as an individual, not as a UIC employee.



DOCUMENT REMOVED

The document which was here was confidential and has, therefore, been purged in accordance with the procedures of the Auditor General's Office.

PURPOSE: 11/29/10 emails between IVPA Director and

attorney in Governor's Office re: lead agencies verifying status for hires in NRI program.

Attorney Work Product [Not utilized to support

report information]

SOURCE: Barbara Shaw IVPA email account

Date
1/8/14

RE: Time to talk re data organization

Shaw, Barbara Sent: Monday, November 29, 2010 1:10 PM To: Rucinski, Dianne [drucin@uic.edu]

Thanks very much for being so responsive, Dianne. Would you be available later this afternoon (after 3:00) to have a brief phone conversation? If not, what does your day look like tomorrow?

Thanks. Barbara

Barbara Shaw Illinois Violence Prevention Authority 100 W. Randolph, Ste. 4-750 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-1514 (312) 814-8259 fax

——Original Message—— From: Rucinski, Dianne [mailto:drucin@uic.edu] Sent: Monday, November 29, 2010 1:07 PM To: Shaw, Barbara Subject: Time to talk re data organization

Hi Barbara,

From Michael Koetting I understand that IVPA will be undertaking a new initiative with data process and outcome tracking needs. As someone who routinely does program evaluation, self-contained as well as multi-site, I might be of some assistance.

I would be happy to talk with you about it. Please let me know what dates/times would work for you.

Dianne Rucinski

Dianne Rucinski, Ph.D. Health Evaluation Collaborative & Institute for Health Research and Policy School of Public Health University of Illinois - Chicago 1747 W Roosevelt, rm. 558 Chicago IL 60608 312,355,1769

Hot Issue

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, November 24, 2010 8:39 AM

To: Saddler, Michelle

Importance: High

Hi, Michelle. I received your message and will happily call Mr. Muhammed.

I'm getting conflicting information about the documentation issue for the NRI jobs and it's a hot issue that we need to resolve soon. Can we talk about this for a few minutes today?

I would also like to contact Jennifer Kohler and ask for some legal research into this. Is that okay?

Thanks, Barbara

RE: Cicero

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 2:56 PM
To: Ocasio, Billy; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm

We are.

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 2:55 PM **To:** Shaw, Barbara; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm

Subject: RE: Cicero

i don't know but, we should move forward with what we got.

Billy Ocasio
Office of Governor Pat Quinn
Senior Advisor
100 W Randolph St
Suite 16-100
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel-312-814-5514
billy.ocasio@illinois.gov

From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 2:48 PM **To:** Ocasio, Billy; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm

Subject: FW: Cicero Importance: High

Do any of you have any light to shed on this? I realize there's nothing we need to do here, I just wondered if any of you know anything about it. BTW, the Corazon Exec. Dir., Adam Alonso, spoke at the press conference and Corazon is also a Safety Net Works Provider in good standing with IVPA.

Thanks, Barbara

From: Desai, Reshma

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2010 2:39 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara Subject: Cicero Importance: High

Hi:

I just received a very bizarre call from Kal Lawanga at Mayor Larry Dominick's office. Dominick is the Mayor of Cicero. Kal was asked to call us because the Cicero town attorney was told by someone in the Gov Office that the Gov office would prefer not to work with Corazon. Kal wanted to know if Cicero could apply or if the Grant Agreement with Corazon was final. I told him this was the first I was hearing of this. He did not know who in the Gov office spoke to the Cicero attorney. I told him the grant agreement was executed and final, that I would tell you and gave him your contact information if he wanted to follow up again. Here is his number.

RE: NRI Policy Question

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 10:12 PM

To: Saddler, Michelle

Thanks for your help with this, Michelle. May I share this email chain with Toni, Billy, etc.?

From: Saddler, Michelle

Sent: Wed 11/17/2010 9:02 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Fw: NRI Policy Question

Michelle R.B. Saddler

Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Pat Quinn

Cell: 312/590-7383

---- Original Message -----

From: Hou, Grace

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 07:24 PM

To: Saddler, Michelle; Koehler, Jennifer; Cross, Ashley; Anderson, Lindsay Hansen

Subject: Re: NRI Policy Question

If there aren't specific eligibility requirements (Medicaid, SNAP) - we generally don't ask participants of grant programs for information related to their residency status. We don't ask.

---- Original Message -----From: Saddler, Michelle

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 06:15 PM

To: Koehler, Jennifer; Cross, Ashley; Anderson, Lindsay Hansen; Hou, Grace

Subject: Fw: NRI Policy Question

Could I please get your thoughts on the emails below please?

Michelle R.B. Saddler

Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Pat Quinn

Cell: 312/590-7383

---- Original Message ----

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 02:45 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara; Saddler, Michelle; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm; Garate, Teresa

Subject: Re: NRI Policy Question

I would hope not.

---- Original Message -----

From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 07:46 PM

To: Saddler, Michelle; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm; Ocasio, Billy; Garate, Teresa

Subject: NRI Policy Question

The question was raised by a Lead Agency today as to whether the jobs under NRI for youth, young adults and parents have to go only to documented people. Can I get some guidance from the Governor's Office on this?

Thanks, Barbara

NRI Policy Question

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 7:46 PM

To: Saddler, Michelle; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm; Ocasio, Billy; Garate, Teresa

The question was raised by a Lead Agency today as to whether the jobs under NRI for youth, young adults and parents have to go only to documented people. Can I get some guidance from the Governor's Office on this?

Thanks, Barbara

g ×

Re: 2 Quick Questions...

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 4:35 PM

To: jarteaga@enlacechicago.org

Hi, Jamie. The issue of documentation has not come up. Let me look into this. Also, Kyla has not been hired as of this moment, so keep asking me questions fir now--i don't mind!

From: Jamie Arteaga [mailto:jarteaga@enlacechicago.org]

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 04:22 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: 2 Quick Questions...

Greetings Barbara,

I assume that all parents and or youth participating in Neighborhood Recovery Initiative programs would need to be documented correct? Also, could you forward me Kayla's contact info and I promise I will bug her with these questions. thanks again!

Jaime Arteaga Neighborhood Recovery Initiative Enlace Chicago 2300 S. Millard, 3rd fl. Chicago, 60623 773.964.9763 jarteaga@enlacechicago.org

Dwight Kay Investigation 026 - Document 0000015506

I should mention, we're working under time constraints.

Thanks,

msn

WE'VE MOVED!!! PLEASE UPDATE YOUR RECORDS TO REFLECT OUR NEW CONTACT INFORMATION.

Malik S. Nevels, J.D.
Executive Director
Illinois African American Coalition
for Prevention
954 W. Washington, Suite 405, MB 10
Chicago, Illinois 60607
(o) 312.850.4444 ext. 222
(f) 312.850.4446
Email: mnevels@ilaacp.org
www.ilaacp.org

This email may contain confidential or proprietary material for the sole use of the Intended recipient. Any review, use, distribution, or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, or authorized to receive the information from the recipient, please contact the sender by email and delete all copies of this message.

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To comply with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained herein (including any attachments), unless specifically stated otherwise, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purposes of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter herein.

This message is a PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL communication. This message and all attachments are a private communication sent by a law firm and may be confidential or protected by privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the information contained in or attached to this message is strictly prohibited. Please notify the sender of the delivery error by replying to this message, and then delete it from your system. Thank you.

Please visit http://www.mwe.com/ for more information about our Firm.

all is clear, I would suggest arranging a face-to-face meeting early next week (Monday, November 15 or Tuesday, November 16) to discuss.

Best regards,

Brent

Brent A. Hawkins McDermott Will & Emery LLP 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606-5096 Ph: 312.984.7764

Fax: 312.984.7700 bhawkins@mwe.com

From: Malik Nevels [mailto:MNevels@ilaacp.org] Sent: Monday, November 08, 2010 11:45 AM

To: Hawkins, Brent Cc: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Need to Retain Copyright Attorney

Importance: High

Hi Brent -

Just left you a vm. The ILAACP and Illinois Violence Prevention Authority (IVPA) need to consult with a copyright attorney re: a contract to provide technical assistance to agencies using a model that has been copyrighted by a third party.

Here is brief summary of the relationship based on my understanding:

- 1. The Illinois Violence Prevention Authority (IVPA) recently launched the Neighborhood Recovery Initiative (NRI), a grant-making program that provides 23 lead agencies funding to implement 5 different social service programs in their respective communities.
- 2. IVPA contracted ILAACP to manage technical assistance and support for the 23 lead agencies that have been awarded grants.
- ILAACP's management role includes contracting sub-contractors that have been identified by IVPA to deliver the actual technical assistance for each program requirement.
- 4. IVPA identified MEE Productions, a Philadelphia based company, to deliver technical assistance for 2 of the 5 programs using a model that MEE says it has copyrighted.
- MEE is also requesting an indemnification clause in the sub-contract that may be unreasonable and expose the ILAACP and IVPA to unacceptable risk.
- Before ILAACP sub-contracts MEE to deliver the technical assistance, IVPA and ILAACP would like to consult with an attorney to make sure we are incorporating contractual language that advances IVPA and ILAACP's best interest.

Is this something your firm handles? I thought of you based on your work in this area as well as your familiarity with how non-profits and social service work.

If so, can you please propose a couple dates and times that I and, Barbara Shaw, IVPA Executive Director, can meet with you to further discuss?

If not, can you please refer someone else?

Re: Need to Retain Copyright Attorney

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, November 11, 2010 1:41 PM

To: MNevels@llaacp.org

Yes.

From: Malik Nevels [mailto:MNevels@ilaacp.org]
Sent: Thursday, November 11, 2010 11:22 AM
To: Hawkins, Brent <8Hawkins@mwe.com>

Cc: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Re: Need to Retain Copyright Attorney

Yes.

Barbara -

Can u meet at Brent's office 227 W. Monroe on M 11/15 @ 11:30 am?

msn

Malik S. Nevels, J.D.

On Nov 11, 2010, at 9:53 AM, "Hawkins, Brent" < BHawkins@mwe.com > wrote:

Malik -

Monday 11/15 at 11:30 works for me. Can you come to our offices?

Brent A. Hawkins McDermott Will & Emery LLP 227 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60606-5096

Ph: 312.984.7764 Fax: 312.984.7700 bhawkins@mwe.com

From: Malik Nevels [mailto:MNevels@ilaacp.org]
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2010 6:17 PM

To: Hawkins, Brent Cc: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Re: Need to Retain Copyright Attorney

Brent - does 11:30 am on 11/15 work for u? if so, where do u want to meet?

msn

Malik S. Nevels, J.D.

On Nov 9, 2010, at 5:16 PM, "Hawkins, Brent" < BHawkins@mwe.com > wrote:

Malik -

We certainly have the expertise to handle the issues raised in your e-mail below. We will have to run a conflicts check, the results of which I should have back by Friday morning. If

PTRs for IVPA staff

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 4:37 PM To: Spillane, Ann M. [aspillane@atg.state.il.us]

Hi, Ann. I'm just checking in to see if there has been a decision on the raises/bonus question for my managers. I don't know if I made it clear, but I would prefer to do raises, particularly given that, as a result of Tuesday's outcome, there is now a likelihood that this big Initiative will continue beyond one year.

Thanks, Barbara

5.	Indicate the source, amount and purpose of any public founds your organization has received and managed over the past five years (this is not a requirement; we just want to learn your experience with public funds).
6.	Describe your organization's experience with conducting collaborative projects with other organizations in the community.
7.	Indicate your organization's willingness to: a) implement the program component(s) as prescribed by IVPA (program requirements will be provided for each component); b) participate in all required training and technical assistance; and c) gather required data and submit quarterly program fiscal reports to the Lead Agency and to IVPA, as requested.
8.	Is your organization Medicaid certified (not required; optimal for some components) YesNo
P	lease fax the completed application to at (name) at (fax number)

2.	Briefly describe how your organization meets the criteria for this program component (answer for <u>each</u> component you are interested in).
3.	Describe your experience providing similar services to the target population for <u>each</u> component you are interested in.
4.	Describe your organization's fiscal, management and program capacity to implement each program component you are interested in.



NEIGHBORHOOD RECOVERY INITIATIVE PARTNER APPLICATION

Please co	mplete the following application	n and subn	nit it to the NRI Lead A	gency,	VA9 1100	otu Punting Manualan uning a 26,766	
ORGANIZATION NAME:					DATE:		
ADDRES	SS:		anna - overska i somet samassona - amanensa - a		<u> 13:</u>		
						#2	
CONTACT PERSON:			TITLE			WE.	
TELEPHONE:			_FAX NO.:		ı		
EMAIL:			_WEB SITE:			<u> 1. 1.55− 11.</u>	
<u>C</u>	OMMUNITY						
	Albany Park		Greater Grand Crossing			South Shore	
	Auburn Gresham		Humboldt Park			West Chicago (Gage	
	Austin		Logan Square		-	Park, Chicago Lawn)	
	Brighton Park		North Lawndale		П	West Garfield Park	
	East Garfield Park		Pilsen-Little Village		Ц	Woodlawn	
	Englewood		Rogers Park			Cicero	
	Grand Boulevard		Roseland		П	Maywood	
	Thornton Township						
	Bremen/Bloom Township						
	Rich/Bloom Township						
<u>P</u> :	ROGRAM COMPONENT (C	Check the	component(s) for wh	ich you ar	е ар	plying to be a	
<u>P</u> :	artner:						
1.	☐ Mentoring Plus Jobs	☐ Pat	ent Leadership	☐ School	-Base	ed Counseling	
	☐ Safety Net Works	☐ Ree	entry Program				

Important Messages

Shaw, Barbara

Friday, November 05, 2010 2:53 PM Sent:

To: Desai, Reshma

Importance: High

Attachments: Partner Application.docx (43 KB)

Would you please review this before I send it out. Please note that I am asking them to send in the recommended partners' applications when they send their list for approval. This will only help us in reviewing and approving. Thanks.

Greetings, all. I have a few important issues to share with you:

- Good News The funds for your first quarter payment have arrived at IVPA! We will immediately begin processing payment for those Lead Agencies whose grant agreements have been signed, executed and filed with the Comptroller's Office. You should receive your payment within 8-10 days. For those whose contracts are still in process, we will initiate payment as soon as we receive your signed contract and file it with the Comptroller.
- 2. Partner Provider Applications: The attached, revised Partner Application form will now be required. The Governor's Office and other State leaders working with us on this Project feel very strongly that there needs to be some formal process by which you gather information from any and all organizations interested in being funded as NRI partners. You don't have to post this in the community or issue a call for proposals, but any entity that you are considering or that indicated interest through the Suggested Partner Profiles that I distributed to you must complete an application, and you and your Advisory board need to review these applications before selecting your provider subcontractors. These selections need to be based on three things:
 - Whether the program meets the criteria for each component (a list of criteria for most, if not all, components will be given to you on November 12th).
 - Whether the program has the capacity fiscal, management and program capacity to implement the component
 - The goal of extending NRI subcontracts to some qualified, capable entities that may not have traditionally received public funds.

Please be aware that there is a great deal of interest in this Initiative and on how and which local partners are selected, and we want to assure a minimum of discontent with the outcomes.

3. Approval of Subcontractors: As stipulated in the General Assurances you signed as part of your application, IVPA must review and provide written approval of your proposed partners and their subcontracts. It is our hope that you will be able to provide us with your recommended partner list, accompanied by their Partner Applications, by December 3rd (earlier if possible). Once we approve your partners, you will then need to submit partner subcontracts for approval. If all goes well, subcontracts should be able to be effective on January 1st.

We will talk about these items and more at the November 12th Lead Agency Meeting. I look forward to seeing you there.

Barbara Shaw

FW: Nov 12th NRI Lead Agency Meeting

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 11:50 AM To: Desai, Reshma; Espindola, Maria

Could someone call or email Jason to get Trina's contact information ror our records, group emails, etc. Thanks.

From: Jason Ervin [mailto:JErvin@maywood-il.org] Sent: Friday, November 05, 2010 11:32 AM

To: Shaw, Barbara Cc: Trina Mangrum

Subject: RE: Nov 12th NRI Lead Agency Meeting

Trina Mangrum is the Program Manager for Maywood and both of us will be in attendance.

From: Shaw, Barbara [mailto:Barbara.Shaw@Illinois.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 2:39 PM

To: Adam M. Alonso; Andre Hines; Angie Lobo; Aurora Cruz; Camille Odeh; Carlos Nelson; Cory Mulddon; David Cassel; Don Patterson; Edgar Ramirez; Emily Kropp; Georgette Greenlee-Finney; Gregory A. Dean Jr.; Harold T. Rice; Henry English; Howard Lathan; Jamie Arteaga; Jamiko Rose; Jason Ervin; Jennifer Artis; Jimi Orange; John Holton; Khaleelah Muhammad; Leonard Langston, Jr.; Lisa M. Labiak; Mary Johnson; Michael Rodriguez; Monica Masana; Paul Naranjo; Rev. Michael Pfleger; Reverend JLMiller; Sheryl Holman; Susana Stoll; Talmadge Betts;

Teresa Bentley; Vivian Rivkin

Cc: Desai, Reshma; Holmes, Michael; Malik Nevels Subject: Nov 12th NRI Lead Agency Meeting

Importance: High

Greetings, all. The NRI Lead Agency meeting is scheduled for November 12th from 12:30 -3:00 and will be held in Room 9-01 on the 9th floor of the James R. Thompson Center.

If you have identified and/or hired your Project Coordinators, please make sure they come to the meeting and please send me their contact information (if they are not already included in this group email).

I look forward to seeing all of you next Friday. We have a lot to talk about!

Thanks. Barbara

Pastor Chris

In a message dated 10/27/2010 6:05:31 P.M. Central Daylight Time, Barbara.Shaw@Illinois.gov writes:

It was good talking with you, Pastor Harris. The documents I promised are attached.

I hope you have a good evening.

Best, Barbara

RE: Neighborhood Recovery Initiative

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2010 5:11 PM

To: ElderCTHarrisSr1@aol.com

1) I wouldn't send a scope of services or budget at this point since we have not yet given the Lead Agencies the criteria for selection of partners or the scope of work we expect from the partners for all the components. I would present information about what your organization does, what capacities you have, and your interest in being a partner on this Initiative.

2)	I would reach out to both Lead Agencies.						
Good luck!							
Sent: To: Sh	ElderCTHarrisSr1@aol.com [mailto:ElderCTHarrisSr1@aol.com] Thursday, October 28, 2010 4:38 PM aw, Barbara tt: Re: Neighborhood Recovery Initiative						
40-20 Yo	s. I promise never to waste your time.						
Two Q 1. How	uick Questions: should my presentation to these lead agencies look? Should it just include the scope of services I am						
55 FE	ing along with a budget? ause we serve residents in two of these communities, should I reach out to two lead agencies?						
Z. Dece	idse we serve residents in two of these communities, should freach out to two lead agencies?						
in the	promise if you hold my hand through this in the beginning, I will make you proud and build success stories						
Thanks Pastor	5,						
In a me	essage dated 10/28/2010 7:44:32 A.M. Central Daylight Time, Barbara.Shaw@Illinois.gov writes:						
	se call anytime.						
Sent To: Sub	n: ElderCTHarrisSr1@aol.com [mailto:ElderCTHarrisSr1@aol.com] :: Wednesday, October 27, 2010 11:33 PM Shaw, Barbara ject: Re: Neighborhood Recovery Initiative there Barbara,						
The	pleasure was all mine to speak with you. I have looked at the documents and will get rolling. Allow						
me t	o say thank you soooo much!!!! If I have questions, can I call you again?						

Father Claudio Holzer, C.S. Our Lady of Mount Carmel Shrine 1101 N. 23rd. Avenue Melrose Park, IL 60160 Cell 708-334-4296 Office 708-344-4140 Fax 708-344-0902 Parish e-mail olmcmp@yahoo.com

RE: Greetings from Melrose Park!

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2010 6:20 PM

To: holzerclaudio@comcast.net

Cc: Martinez, Denise; Garate, Teresa; Hurtado, Mireya; Ocasio, Billy; Lopez, Jose J; Villa, Silvia

Hi, Father Claudio. Thanks for getting in touch. I'll try to answer your questions.

Many of the target communities have Latino residents. Just because the lead agency isn't a Latino organization, that doesn't mean that there won't be Latino partner providers in the community who will work with the lead agencies to carry out the program components. I expect that there will be many such partners, both faith — based and secular organizations— that will be involved in the NRI Initiative.

In Maywood, both the local officials and the state officials involved felt that the Village should be the lead and that they would do a good job of subcontracting with community partners. We accepted that recommendation.

Please stay in touch.

Best, Barbara

From: holzerclaudio@comcast.net [mailto:holzerclaudio@comcast.net]

Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2010 5:30 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara

Cc: Martinez, Denise; Garate, Teresa; Hurtado, Mireya; Ocasio, Billy; Lopez, Jose J; Villa, Silvia

Subject: Greetings from Melrose Park!

Hi Barbara,

Thank you very much for your letter regarding the list of the lead agencies.

I was happy to notice that you have added four more African American communities in the South Suburban townships, but I'm not so happy to see that other high neighborhoods at risk weren't included, particularly the Latino communities. I strongly feel and believe (and with me many other faith based community leaders) that the challenges we are facing in the Latino communities are equal or worse than other communities. Only four out of twentyfour sites there is a strong Latino presence.

Also I would like to know how it came about that the Village of Maywood is the lead agency of itself. I didn't know that municipalities could be a lead agency! Who knew? The eldermen suggested themselves?

I'm sorry about the last questions, but it seems odd to me.

After the election I will call the new established "Catholic Network" for a meeting and we will do our own evaluation regarding our role and presence to the "faith based communities" network. Please let me know what is next.

Thank you very much for your hard work. God bless you!

Fr. Claudio

West Garfield Park

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Woodlawn

The Woodlawn Organization

Phone: (773) 256-2905 Fax: (773) 752-5112

Email: georgette@twochicago.org

South Suburbs

There will be three regional South Suburban sites organized to serve townships.

Bremen Township and part of Bloom Township

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Rich Township and part of Bloom Township

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Thornton Township

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Logan Square

Alliance of Local Service Organizations (ALSO)

Phone: (773) 235-5705 Fax: (773)235-5747

Email: dcassel@also-chicago.org

Maywood

Village of Maywood Phone: (708) 450-6301 Fax: (708) 681-8811

Email: Jervin@maywood-il.org

North Lawndale

Better Boys Foundation Phone: (773) 542-7300 Fax: (773)521-4153

Email: jkholton@betterboys.org

Pilsen-Little Village

Enlace Chicago

Phone: (773) 542-9233 Fax: (773)542-9233

Email: mrodriguez@enlacechicago.org

Rogers Park

Organization of the North East

Phone: (773) 769-3232 Fax: (773) 769-0729

Email: jrose@onechicago.org

Roseland

Community Assistance Programs

Phone: (773) 468-1993 Fax: (773)468-1983

Email: sholman@CAPSinc.org

South Shore

Black United Fund of Illinois, Inc.

Phone: (773) 324-0494 Fax: (773)324-6678 Email: english@bufi.org

West Chicago (Gage Park, Chicago Lawn)

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Auburn Gresham

Catholic Bishop of Chicago- St. Sabina

Phone: (773) 483-4300 Fax: (773)483-4783

Email: dmuhamm@yahoo.com

Austin

Circle Family HealthCare Network

Phone: (773) 379-1000 Fax: (773)379-1342 Email: vrivkin@cfhn.org

Brighton Park

Pilsen Wellness Center Phone: (773) 579-0832 Fax: (773) 579-0762

Email: pnaranjo@pilsenmh.org

Cicero

Corazon Community Services

Phone: (708) 656-1400 Fax: (708) 656-1411

Email: amalonso@corazoncs.org

East Garfield Park

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Englewood

Children's Home and Aid

Phone: (773) 918-8600 Ext. 8646

Fax: (773) 778-2345

Email: jorange@childrenshomeandaid.org

Grand Boulevard

Chicago Area Project (CAP)

Phone: (312) 663-3574 Fax: (312)663-5873

Email: howardlathan@yahoo.com

Greater Grand Crossing

To be announced; pending finalization of grant process

Humboldt Park

Chicago Commons

Phone: (773) 638-5600 Fax: (773)722-5045

Email: valliered@chicagocommons.org

ILLINOIS VIOLENCE PREVENTION AUTHORITY COLLABORATIVE GRANTS PROGRAM

GOVERNOR'S NEIGHBORHOOD RECOVERY INITIATIVE

Violence Prevention Grants

BACKGROUND

Governor Quinn's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative will be implemented through the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority (IVPA) in twenty (20) communities in the Chicago area and three (3) regions in the South Suburbs. IVPA will work in a collaborative way with public and private agencies and systems at the State and local level to maximize the effectiveness and impact of this Initiative.

The goal of the Initiative is to reduce risk factors and promote protective factors associated with violence through:

- Creation of jobs for community youth, adults and professionals that promote community wellness and healthy behaviors, youth and parent leadership, and healthy, caring community environments.
- 2. Provision of a wide range of community-based services for youth and young adults including: social, emotional and job skill development; case management, trauma-informed counseling for students in need of early intervention; mentoring; reentry services; and tutoring and other school supports that enhance young people's ability to succeed in school, in their community and in life.

The Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative will work through Lead Agencies that are responsible for managing the Initiative in their community and partnering and subcontracting with other community organizations to implement the various program components. Considerable technical assistance and support will be provided to the Lead Agencies and their community partners to assist the communities in implementation of the various program component models.

LEAD AGENCY GRANTS

Chicago Area

Albany Park

Albany Park Community Center

Phone: (773) 583-5111 Fax: (773)583-5062 hrice@apcc-chgo.org

FW: NRI Posting on IVPA Website

Shaw, Barbara

Tuesday, October 26, 2010 1:04 PM Sent:

To: Ocasio, Billy

Attachments: Web Posting 10-26-10 final.docx (28 KB)

I meant to include you in this email...

From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2010 12:40 PM

To: 'Saddler, Michelle'; Irving, Toni; Lavin, Jack; Weems, Malcolm; Slaughter, Justin

Cc: Holmes, Michael; Enyia, Chimaobi Subject: NRI Posting on IVPA Website

Greetings, all. The attached information was posted on IVPA's website as of noon today. We'll update the Lead Agencies as they become final.

Thanks. Barbara

NRI Vouchers

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Monday, October 25, 2010 4:37 PM

To: Cc: King, Barbara Desai, Reshma

Importance: High

Hi, Barbara. I confirmed with Malcolm that we need to:

- 1) Cancel the \$19 mil voucher explaining that: IVPA was informed that insufficient funds are available to make the full payment. IVPA will submit a voucher for a lesser amount (\$10.3 mil).
- Voucher for \$10,300,000 as soon as possible. I don't know if we have to wait till the \$19 mil voucher is voided before we can submit the new one. If we have to wait, will you see if we can fax down whatever paper work they need to cancel the \$19 mil so that we can move on the new voucher a as soon as possible? We want to be set up so that the \$10.3 mil payment can be made by the end of the week.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks, Barbara

NRI Downstate

Shaw, Barbara Sent: Monday, October 25, 2010 10:59 AM To: Saddler, Michelle

Hi, Michelle. Any further thoughts about taking NRI to Rockford, Decatur and East St. Louis. If we want to do that, it would be great to announce it this week.

I hope you you're doing well.

Best, Barbara

Dwight Kay Investigation 026 - Document 0000015527

Thanks you for your interest in the NRI Initiative and for all the good work you do in your communities.

Best, Barbara Shaw

Dwight Kay Investigation 026 - Document 0000015528

Governor Quinn's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Friday, October 22, 2010 4:13 PM

To: Apostle William McCoy [apostlewilliammccoy@yahoo.com]; Bishop Claude Porter [plccarcp@aol.com]; Bishop Cody Marshall [bishopcody8050@comcast.net]; Bishop James C. Austin Sr. [Pastorjca@aol.com]; Bishop John R. Bryant [4thadministrator@sbcglobal.net]; Bishop Kenneth Franklin [drkfranklin@sbcglobal.net]; Bishop Monroe Mullins [bishopmjm@aol.com]; Bishop Ocie Booker [Fjibob@aol.com]; Bishop Simon Gordon [Bishopsgordon@aol.com]; Bishop Wayne N. Miller [wmiller@mcselca.org]; Brian E. Wilson [bwilson@ccdnaz.org]; Cathy Wells [pathway2@comcast.net]; Daryl Barnett [dbarnett@livingwd.org]; Dr. Gerald M. Dew [bejosea@att.net]; Dr. Paris Davis [drpdavis77@gmail.com]; Dr. Phalese Binion [phalesebinion@yahoo.com]; Floyd D. James [revfdjames@sbcglobal.net]; Ira Acree [iraacree39@sbcglobal.net]; Ivin Phillips [hopewell13@sbcglobal.net]; John T. Abercrombie [apostlejta@tdcc.org]; Johnathan Banks [jonathan.banks@afcserv.org]; Johnny L. Miller [ms-chick50@aol.com]; Joseph Ratley Jr. [Jratley@comcast.net]; Mark Jobe [markj@mewlifechicago.org]; Matt Demateo [mattd@newlifechicago.org]; Michael Eaddy [michaeleaddy@sbcglobal.net]; Minister Johnny Banks Sr. [akambanks@msn.com]; Pastor Danny Brookins [dan_x_brookins@yahoo.com]; Pastor Helen R. Cooper [RevHcooper@msn.com]; Pastor Jenyatta Smith [pastorkds@gmail.com]; Pastor John Harrell [revjharrell@gmail.com]; Pastor Steve Nelson [stevenelson1@yahoo.com]; Pastor T.L. Barett [pastortl@lccogic.org]; Rev. Albert Tyson [adtysoniii@aol.com]; Rev. Carlton Pearson [revpearson@cutemple.org]; Rev. Dr. Alvin Love [revluv@nationalbaptist.com]; Rev. Dr. Joann Long [pastorjoannlong@aol.com]; Rev. Freddie Henderson [revhenderson@comcast.net]; Rev. James C. Preston [information@umcpeople.org]; Rev. James T. Meeks [correspondence@sbcoc.org]; Rev. Leon Miller [leonmiller@gmail.com]; Rev. Leslie Sanders [revleshope@sbcglobal.net]; Rev. Lewis Flowers [westcoalition@aol.com]; Rev. Marshall Hatch [revmarshallhatch@newmtpilgrim.org]; Rev. Paul Jakes [RevPaulJakes2002@yahoo.com]; Rev. Steve Jones [baptistpastors@aol.com]; Rev. Teresa Dulyea- Parker [teresa@ccindisciples.org]; Rev. Thomas Jackson [revtjji@yahoo.com]; Rev. Walter Turner [wpturner3@aol.com]; Roosevelt Watkins [rwatkins3@sbcglobal.net]; Stephen Thurston [Liquidkaptlst@aol.com]; Steve Epting [hopecacchurch@yahoo.com]; Torrey Barrett [torrey.barnett@kleocenter.org]; Charles Lyons [charles.lyons@Armitagechurch.org]; Edward Lavaire [pastorlavaire@yahoo.com]; Efrain Navas [churchofgodncs@yahoo.com]; Fr. Brendan Curran [bcurran@stpiusvparish.org]; Freddy Caraballo [alfredo.caraballo2@att.net]; Freddy Santiago [pastorfreddys@rebano.org]; Isaias Mercado [isaiasmercado@yahoo.com]; Jaime Shedd [Jaime.shedd@armitagechurch.org]; John Zayas [Johnzayas@aol.com]; Juan Villalobos [Juan.melrosecc@gmail.com]; Kenny Ruiz [kenny.ruiz@ymcachgo.org]; Larry Perez [centro_larry_boy@yahoo.com]; Lou Ramos [ramos@storehousechicago.org]; Lynette Santiago [pastoralynnettes@rebano.org]; Pedro Windsor Sr. [pjwindsor@aol.com]; Pedro Windsor]r. [windsor@pwindsor-law.com]; Phil Jackson [pastorphil@thahouse.org]; Ray Maldonado [raymjr76@yahoo.com]; Reginald Bachus [rbachus@aol.com]; Rev Coleman [wrevcoleman@aol.com]; Rev. Claudio Holzer [holzerclaudio@comcast.net]; Roberto Belfort [Newlifepilsen@sbcglobal.net]; Silfredo Gonzalez [silfredo@misioncf.com]; Victor Rodriguez [Icommunitychurch@yahoo.com]; Willie Vasquez [nreyes@iccdefenders.org]; Willie Vasquez [Fela1947@hotmail.com]; Apostle Carl L. White, Jr. [apostleclw@aol.com]; Apostle Dr. G.E. Bradshaw [vogmin@aol.com]; Apostle Steve Jones [pastorsteve9511@yahoo.com]; Apostle Willaim McCoy [apostelewilliammccoy@yahoo.com]; Bishop G.H. Brewton, Ph.D [prioritytext@att.net]; Bishop Gerald Shavers II [gshavers@ffic.com]; Bishop Rory Marshall [Nehemiahministries@yahoo.com/rmarsh1011@aol.com]; David L. Lowery, Jr. [jesus221990@yahoo.com]; Dr. Sherman L. Arrington, Phd [sarrington@familychc.org]; Elder Kenneth Lockhart [lifegloryministry@sbcglobal.net]; Len Dubi [Stvictorcc@sbcglobal.net]; Minister A. Moriel McClerkin [info@welllifewellnesscoaching.com]; Minister Demetrius Young [demetriusicurtis@yahoo.com]; Minister Sellars Vines [sellars.vines@newfaithbaptist.org.]; Pastor Alvin Love [lfbc@lilydalefirstbaptist.org]; Pastor Charles Mickens [camickens@comcast.net]; Pastor Jeffery Mullins [eldermullins@aol.com]; Pastor W. James Jenkins, Jr. [w.jenkins92@yahoo.com]; Rev. Dale A. Lawson, Sr. [ctbc1@sbcglobal.net]; Rev. David Bigsby [davidbigsbyrev@comcast.net]; Rev. Patrick Lyons [patlyons70@comcast.net]; Rev. Tyrone Crider [revtcrider@aol.com] Saddler, Michelle; Lavin, Jack; Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; Ocasio, Billy; Desai, Reshma; Enyia, Chimaobi; Holmes, Michael A.; Matthews, Sharron

Greetings to all of you. I just wanted to let you know that early next week (Monday or Tuesday) we will be sending you the most complete list available of Lead Agencies for Governor Quinn's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative. I also want you to know that we have passed on your Partner Recommendation forms to those Lead Agencies that have been finalized, and will make sure that the Lead Agencies that have not yet been finalized will receive the Partner Recommendations relevant to their communities once they (Lead Agencies) have been finalized.

Over the next 4-6 weeks we will be working with the Lead Agencies on the program component models and the criteria for selection of community partners, and the Lead Agencies will be hiring staff and organizing and consulting their advisory committees.

IVPA is very grateful to Governor Quinn for investing in violence prevention in Chicago area communities and we look forward to working with the target communities to implement the NRI program components.

RE: NRI Update

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2010 6:09 PM

To: Desai, Reshma

The Woodlawn Org said they would send their info in on Monday, right? It's worrisome that they haven't gotten it in yet.

From: Desai, Reshma

Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2010 5:54 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara Subject: NRI Update

Hi:

So, in my last verbal update to you, I forgot about #4 and #5 below. We hope to get those done this week as

The outstanding ones are detailed below:

- Black United Fund-ready to go, just waiting on equipment estimates
- 2. Little Village CDC dba Enlace-budget review done, waiting on AG Charitable Trust number, should get it this week.
- Greater Auburn Gresham-budget review done, waiting on AG Charitable Trust Number
- Pilsen Little Village Community Mental Health Center dba Pilsen Wellness Center-budget review in process, haven't gotten program revisions yet
- The Woodlawn Org-waiting on revised budget from grantee; she said she would send it yesterday. I emailed and called her again today.
- 6. West Chicago-Southwest Youth Collaborative- waiting on application by 10/27 or 29th
- 7. East Garfield Park-Mt. Vernon MB Church did not come to meeting, he said he couldn't find our office; we are rescheduling; waiting on application from Mt Vernon by 10/27 or 29th
- West Garfield Park-Chicago Area Project waiting on application by 10/27 or 29th

Reshma Desai Director of Grant Programs Illinois Violence Prevention Authority p: 312.814.1708 f: 312.814.1108

Re:

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2010 9:44 PM

To: Ocasio, Billy

Hi, Billy. We ran into some problems with some of the proposed Lead Agencies (a few not qualified, a few who don't yet have a current Charitable Trust registration and are working to obtain it) so we haven't officially released the list yet. I will return a few calls tomorrow to folks asking who their Lead Agency is. If their Lead has been finalized, I can tell them.

Also, yesterday I handed out the ministers' Partner Recommendation forms to the appropriate Lead Agencies so I assume contacts will begin to be made. Please keep in mind that the Leads are just being finalized and their contracts are just being processed. They have to hire staff, convene their Advisory Committee, and work with us over the next few weeks to learn about the component models and the criteria for partner selection. We're moving as quickly as we can, while trying our best to do it right.

I'll give you a call tomorrow. I hope you're doing well.

Barbara

---- Original Message ---From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2010 05:50 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara Cc: Martinez, Denise

Subject:

Hello Barbara,

Have we approved the lead agencies?

Do you know if they are interviewing the churches. For partnerships?

Thanks, Billy

East Garfield Park

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 4:50 PM

To: Saddler, Michelle Cc: Irving, Toni

I, Michelle. I just wanted you to know that I just spoke with Rep. Collins about JLM Abundant Care Center. She and Alderman Smith both recommend Mt. Vernon Baptist Church (Rev. Johnny Miller) for West Garfield Park. They are the parent church that spun off JLM, so everybody seems fine with that. We will send them the RFP so they can do a quick proposal.

Thanks, Barbara

RE: Garfield

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 4:47 PM

To: Irving, Toni

Chicago Area Project for West Garfield Park and Mt. Vernon Baptist Church for East Garfield Park. I just spoke with Rep. Collins.

----Original Message-----

From: Irving, Toni

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 4:32 PM

To: Shaw, Barbara Subject: Re: Garfield

I saw Collins Fri nite and she indicated Chicago Area Project.

Toni Irving Deputy Chief of Staff Governor Pat Quinn

---- Original Message -----From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 04:28 PM

To: Irving, Toni Subject: RE: Garfield

Can you call me at (312)n814-1514? I think that the recommendation from Rep. Collins (and Ald. Smith) is going to be Mt. Vernon Baptist Church, the parent org that JLM spun off from. So, I think we're in good shape there.

----Original Message---From: Irving, Toni
Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 3:49 PM
To: Shaw, Barbara
Subject: Garfield

Do you know anything about Johnny Miller Abundant Life Church service delivery?

Toni Irving Deputy Chief of Staff Governor Pat Quinn

\$19 mil

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2010 9:41 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm Cc: Monk, Emily

Importance: High

Hi, Malcolm. Just checking in on when we can expect the \$19 mil payment to be made to Fund 318. The voucher info is as follows:

Agency #:

559

Voucher Date:

10/12/10 (FY 11)

Voucher Number:

000000089

First payments for the Safety Net Works grantees (contracts began 7/1/10) and the Neighborhood Recovery Initiative grantees need to made as soon as possible.

Please let me know when you think the warrant will be cut.

Thanks, Barbara

Problem NRI Lead Agencies

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Friday, October 15, 2010 10:10 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; Ocasio, Billy; Lavin, Jack; Saddler, Michelle

Importance: High

I just wanted you to know that there are at minimum two--and possibly one more--applicant Lead Agencies that have not demonstrated in their proposal or in follow-up information that they have the fiscal or management capacity to handle the large NRI grants and the related subcontracts. The two definite problem sites are from East Garfield Park and West Garfield Park. For example, one site has never had more than a \$100K budget and is a one person operation. The other has been incorporated as a non-profit for only 16 months (a spin-off from a church), operates with funds gifted through the parent church and private funders, with 60% of their staff volunteer or pro-bono and only recently registered as Charitable Trust as a requirement of this application. It would be a set-up for failure to have these organizations try to manage \$1,225 million in funds and enter into and monitor subcontracts with multiple agencies in the community. They would be good provider partners, but not Lead Agencies.

My plan is to reach out to the aldermen from the target communities this afternoon and explain the situation (we certainly don't want these projects to fail), ask for help identifying Lead Agencies with greater capacity, and recommend that the previously suggested groups be considered as potential subcontracted provider partners. We will also notify the applicant Lead Agencies that their application has not been approved.

I'm reachable at my office (312) 814-1514 or on my cell at (312) 636-4557 if you want to talk about this.

Thanks, Barbara

Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Wednesday, October 13, 2010 12:57 PM

To: j

jennifer.artis@ssfhs.org; gdean@hcionline.org; Llabiak@GBSBH.org

Importance: High

Attachments: Gov NRI Budget Pages w s~1.xlsx (36 KB); South Suburbs Forms.docx (47 KB); Oct 18th RSVP Form.docx (21 KB);

Gov NRI South Suburbs Appl~1.pdf (124 KB)

Good afternoon. As we discussed on the phone, IVPA is administering the Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative and we need to operate on a very fast track to integrate the South Suburbs (SS) sites into the cohort of 20 other Lead Agencies that will implement the program in Chicago, Maywood, and Cicero.

The two most immediate items are:

- There is a critical meeting of Lead Agencies on Monday, October 18th from 12:30 3:00 (a Response Form is attached) We are requesting that the three SS sites come at 11:00 so that we can explain the Initiative and review the RFP with you. Please indicate on the Response Form whether you will be able to arrive at 11:00.
- 2) The RFP: The RFP (Application) and word/excel documents for the forms and budget pages are attached. The deadline stated in the RFP for your proposal is October 22nd. If that is a problem, please let me know.

Please call me at the number below if you have any questions.

I look forward to seeing you on Monday.

South Suburbs

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 9:31 PM To: Holmes, Michael; Matthews, Sharron

I just wanted you both to know that Malcolm authorized IVPA to move forward with the \$3 mil for the South Suburbs. I'll be reaching out to the three lead agencies tomorrow morning. I'll keep you posted on our progress.

Thanks for all your help.

Barbara

Suburbs-YES or NO?

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Sunday, October 10, 2010 11:06 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Importance: High

Hey, Malcolm. Sharron and Mike on Friday and they said that you authorized \$3 mil for the Suburbs (\$1 mil for each of three regional hubs). Would you please confirm that we will be adding \$3 mil to the \$30 mil (plus up to \$500K for evaluation) for the Initiative and that I can proceed with RFPs for the Suburban Lead Agencies so that we can get them under contract by the end of October and can put them on the same developmental timeline as the 20 communities? If yes, we'll have enough from the \$14.4 mil for the NRI Initiative (\$19 mil minus \$4.6 mil for SNW & IVPA) to get them started too.

I'm in the office today revising the RFP so that I can get it to the Lead Agencies on Monday (or Tuesday at the latest) but I need your go-ahead first.

Also, we initiated the \$19 mil payment on Friday. I'll bring you the voucher number on Tuesday so that GOMB can tell the Comptroller to release it all.

Thanks, and I hope you're enjoying the great weather!

Barbara

Barbara Shaw Illinois Violence Prevention Authority 100 W. Randolph, Ste. 4-750 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-1514 (312) 814-8259 fax

10/11/10

GOVERNOR'S NEIGHBORHOOD RECOVERY INITIATIVE SUGGESTED COMMUNITY PARTNER PROFILE

This information provides a brief profile of the organization that you are suggesting for a potential partner role in the Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Plan. Please fax the completed form to Barbara Shaw at IVPA (312) 814-8259.

SUGGESTED BY:	PHO	ONE:
AFFILIATION:		
ADDRESS:		
infrastructure perspective (regional	lead agencies, one suburban lea	
SUGGESTED PARTNER ORGAN ORGANIZATION NAME:	and an another than the same of the same o	
ADDRESS:		
CONTACT PERSON:	TITLE_	
EMAIL:		
COMMUNITY:		
PROGRAM COMPONENT	w	
1. Mentoring Plus Jobs	☐ Parent Leadership	☐ School-based Counseling
☐ Safety Net Works	Reentry Program	Other
2. Briefly describe why you think	c this organization would be a goo	od partner for this program component.
		u Marino Waller

Please fax the completed form to Barbara Shaw at IVPA (312) 814-8259

Follow-Up

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2010 3:04 PM

To: kimberlycorley88@yahoo.com

Attachments: Suggested Partner Profile ~1.pdf (36 KB)

Here's the form. Please send it in by next Wednesday. Thanks!



RE:

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 4:46 PM

To: Barnett, Sara

So you don't want IVPA to speak?

From: Barnett, Sara

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 4:44 PM

To: Ocasio, Billy; Cross, Ashley; Lavin, Jack; Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; Shaw, Barbara

Cc: Ross, Maggie Subject: RE:

Updated speaking...

Pres of Kennedy King

Gov

Rep. Rush--confirmed

Rep. Davis--confirmed

TBD Legislators—depending on the number attending

TBD Ald. Joann Thompson (Billy confirming)
TBD Ald. Ricardo Munoz (Billy confirming)

Possible Latino Lead Agency (Cicero and the Pilsen/Little Village are safety net works leads)

Possible Englewood Lead Agency (The Engelwood agency is a safety net works org)

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 3:54 PM

To: Barnett, Sara; Cross, Ashley; Lavin, Jack; Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; Shaw, Barbara

Subject:

Just a thought on tomorrow's program:

Speakers

- 1. Welcome Pres. Of Kennedy King
- 2. Governor standing next to him, Dir. Shaw and Chair Garate
- 3. The Elected Official of that area (recognize the rest).
- Two of our well established Safety net works organizations

Making sure we have an African American, a Latino and a women.

We should also acknowledge as a group:

- Clergy
- The other organizations in the room.

Billy Ocasio
Office of Governor Pat Quinn
Senior Advisor
100 W Randolph St
Suite 16-100
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel-312-814-5514
billy.ocasio@illinois.gov

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 10:23 AM

To: Thompson, Annie Co: Harris, Mark

Subject: Neighborhood recovery release

Can you please pass on the current draft. Thx.

To: Ross, Andrew; Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

This version is revised and includes edits from both Andy and Toni. Let me know if there are more changes needed.

----Original Message-----From: Ross, Andrew

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 12:20 PM To: Thompson, Annie; Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

I also refocused the quote some . .

----Original Message----From: Thompson, Annie

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 12:01 PM To: Ross, Andrew, Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

These are great edits, thanks Andy. Toni and Mark - Let me know if you have anything additional.

----Original Message----From: Ross, Andrew

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 11:46 AM To: Thompson, Annie; Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni Subject: FW: Neighborhood recovery release

Added another section on the job training portion. Thx.

---Original Message----From: Ross, Andrew

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 11:26 AM

To: Thompson, Annie Co: Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni

Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

Here are some initial thoughts . .

----Original Message-----From: Thompson, Annie

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 10:39 AM

To: Ross, Andrew

Cc: Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni

Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

A very rough draft is attached. Comments/edits are welcome.

Annie Thompson Press Secretary Office of Governor Pat Quinn 205 State House Springfield, IL 62706 Phone: 217/782.7355

Cell: 217/720.1853

---Original Message-----From: Ross, Andrew

Re: Neighborhood recovery release

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 9:26 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

My understanding is that the total for iVPA NRI is \$30 mil with a portion reallocated now.

--- Original Message ----From: Weems, Malcolm

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 09:17 AM

To: Ross, Andrew; Irving, Toni Cc: Shaw, Barbara; Fried, Jason

Subject: Re: Neighborhood recovery release

I'm only referring to the IVPA portion.

---- Original Message ----From: Ross, Andrew

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 09:10 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni Cc: Shaw, Barbara; Fried, Jason

Subject: Re: Neighborhood recovery release

Malcolm - I thought the 18,000 was only a partial number?

---- Original Message ----From: Weems, Malcolm

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 09:07 AM

To: Irving, Toni

Cc: Shaw, Barbara; Ross, Andrew

Subject: Re: Neighborhood recovery release

18000 youth served. I believe the total for NRI we agreed on was 50m.

---- Original Message ----

From: Irving, Toni

Sent: Tuesday, October 05, 2010 07:15 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Subject: Fw: Neighborhood recovery release

Should we sat \$30m as total value? Do you remember target total number of youth served?

Toni Irving

Deputy Chief of Staff

Governor Pat Quinn

---- Original Message ----

From: Ross, Andrew

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 06:03 PM

To: Thompson, Annie; Harris, Mark; Irving, Toni; Weems, Malcolm; Lavin, Jack

Subject: RE: Neighborhood recovery release

I think we need to include the total dollar value of this program and some other numbers like total youth served, etc. I am working on getting some numbers from DCEO for the job training & loan fund. Thanks.

Governor Quinn Announces \$xx million Neighborhood Recovery Initiative

----Original Message-----

From: Thompson, Annie

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 4:15 PM

Governor's Announcement

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 6:28 PM

LEAD AGENCY DFFICIALS

To: Adam M. Alonso [amalonso@corazoncs.org]; Andre Hines [ahines@cfhcn.org]; Carlos Nelson [cnelson@gagdc.org]; David Cassel [dcassel@also-chicago.org]; Denise Harris [mz.dharris@thejlmcenter.org]; Edgar Ramirez [ramireze@chicagocommons.org]; Emily Kropp [ekropp@childrenshomeandaid.org]; Ernestine King [ernibcmp@aol.com]; Georgette Greenlee-Finney [georgette@twochicago.org]; Harold T. Rice [hrice@apcc-chgo.org]; Hector Rico [losorganizationsw@yahoo.com]; Henry English [english@bufi.org]; Howard Lathan [howardlathan@yahoo.com]; Jamiko Rose [jrose@onechicago.org]; Jason Ervin [jervin@maywood-il.org]; John Holton [jkholton@betterboys.org]; Leonard Langston, Jr. [leonardlangston@saintsabina.org]; Michael Rodriguez [mrodriguez@enlacechicago.org]; Monica Masana [mmasana@pilsenmh.org]; Rev. Michael Pfleger [pastorpfleger@ameritech.net]; Sheryl Holman [sholman@capsinc.org]; Teresa Bentley [tbentley@pilsenmh.org]

Greetings, all. I was just notified that the Governor will announce the neighborhood Recovery Initiative at 10:00 am on Wednesday, October 6th at Kennedy King College's Great Hall in the U building. Parking for the event is located behind the U Building at 747 W. 63rd Street at the corner of Union and 63rd.

I look forward to seeing all of you there.

Best, Barbara

Barbara Shaw Illinois Violence Prevention Authority 100 W. Randolph, Ste. 4-750 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-1514 (312) 814-8259 fax

Detober Abency Due
LEAD ABENCY DUE
APPLICATIONS
(BC-15 P. 111)

To: Ocasio, Billy; Enyia, Chimaobi

Subject: Latino Clergy - Confirmed for 10/4/10 Mtg

I left messages for everyone either with their secretaries or on voicemail.

Charles Lyons	773-384-680	າກ		
Edward Lavaire	No # sent er			
Efrain Navas	773-227-873	_	Yes +1	nuaet
Freddy Caraballo	773-721-30	•	Yes	guesi
Freddy Santiago	773-772-114		103	
Isaias Mercado	773-276-26			
Jaime Shedd	773-384-680	-		
John Zayas	773-489-594		Yes + 1	nuest
Kenny Ruiz	773-402-92		100 - 1	guest
Larry Perez	708-865-88			
Lou Ramos	773-853-204			
Lynette Santiago	773-772-114			
Pedro Windsor Jr	773-486-943			
Pedro Windsor Sr	773-486-94			
Phil Jackson	773-762-638	9	Josh Fe	ager will represent him
Ray Maldonado	773-276-728		No	
Rev Coleman	773-782-846	34		
Roberto Belfort	773-890-465	9	Yes	
Silfredo Gonzalez	773-252-17	02		
Victor Rodriguez	773-277-218	35	Yes	
Willie Vasquez	773-545-34	42		
Rev. Bruce Wellem	ıs	773-37	6-3900	
Rev. Alejandro Gar	rido, Admin	312-226-	2929	
Rev. Donald Nevin	5	773-52	2-0142	No
Rev. Daniel W. Lon	g, Jr.	773-523	1-1112	
Rev. Rigoberto Gar	nez Alfonso	773-521-	8400	
Rev. Brendan Curr	an	312-22	6-6161	
Elizabeth Hernand	ez. Admin	773-426	-1651	Yes
Rev. Paul Stein	•	773-23	35-3646	No
Revs. Freddy Santi	ago	773-772	2-1141	
Revs. Lynette Sant	~	773-772		
	- 0 -			

Re: Latino Clergy - Confirmed for 10/4/10 Mtg

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 12:21 PM

To: Ocasio, Billy

Where is this meeting happening?

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 11:05 AM

To: Garate, Teresa

Cc: Martinez, Denise; Enyia, Chimaobi; Shin, Susan; Shaw, Barbara; Del Real, Socorro; Weems, Malcolm

Subject: RE: Latino Clergy - Confirmed for 10/4/10 Mtg

I will be there I believe we have 9 confirmed.

Billy Ocasio Office of Governor Pat Quinn Senior Advisor 100 W Randolph St Suite 16-100 Chicago, IL 60601 Tel-312-814-5514 billy.ocasio@illinois.gov

From: Garate, Teresa

Sent: Monday, October 04, 2010 10:36 AM

To: Ocasio, Billy

Cc: Martinez, Denise; Enyia, Chimaobi; Shin, Susan; Shaw, Barbara; Del Real, Socorro; Weems, Malcolm

Subject: RE: Latino Clergy - Confirmed for 10/4/10 Mtg

Susan, can you make sure I have room to meet in at JRTC? And also, Hank Martinez from the Latino Family commission wanted to get the specifics of the meeting, so can you please send it to him and to Malcolm Weems - Billy - can you join me for this also?

Also, I need the materials that were distributed at the previous clergy meetings, Barbara is that something you have?

Thanks

Tere

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Friday, October 01, 2010 4:55 PM

To: Garate, Teresa Cc: Martinez, Denise

Subject: Fw: Latino Clergy - Confirmed for 10/4/10 Mtg

From: Del Real, Socorro

Sent: Friday, October 01, 2010 04:36 PM

Barbara

Notice: Lead Agency Meeting

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Sunday, October 03, 2010 8:39 PM

To: Adam M. Alonso [amalonso@corazoncs.org]; Andre Hines [ahines@cfhcn.org]; Carlos Nelson [cnelson@gagdc.org];

David Cassel [dcassel@also-chicago.org]; Denise Harris [mz.dharris@thejlmcenter.org]; Edgar Ramirez [ramireze@chicagocommons.org]; Emily Kropp [ekropp@childrenshomeandaid.org]; Emestine King

[ernibcmp@aol.com]; Georgette Greenlee-Finney [georgette@twochicago.org]; Harold T. Rice [hrice@apcc-chgo.org];

Hector Rico [losorganizationsw@yahoo.com]; Henry English [english@bufi.org]; Howard Lathan

[howardlathan@yahoo.com]; Jamiko Rose [jrose@onechicago.org]; Jason Ervin [jervin@maywood-il.org]; John Holton

[jkholton@betterboys.org]; Leonard Langston, Jr. [leonardlangston@saintsabina.org]; Michael Rodriguez [mrodriguez@enlacechicago.org]; Monica Masana [mmasana@pilsenmh.org]; Rev. Michael Pfleger

[pastorpfleger@ameritech.net]; Sheryl Holman [sholman@capsinc.org]; Teresa Bentley [tbentley@pilsenmh.org]

Leonard Langston [leonardlangston@saintsabina.orq]; Desai, Reshma; Malik Nevels [MNevels@ilaacp.orq]

Importance: High

Cc:

Attachments: Oct 18th RSVP Form.docx (21 KB)

There will be a meeting of all Lead Agencies for the Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative on Monday, October 18th as follows:

Monday, October 18, 2010 12:30 -3:00 PM 160 N. LaSalle St., 5th Floor, Room N-502

All Lead Agencies are expected to attend. If you have identified your Project Manager by that date, please bring him/her – in addition to a representative from the Lead Agency who will have management oversight of the Initiative.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Please complete the attached RSVP form and fax to me at (312) 814-8259.

Last Thursday at the IVPA Board meeting, funding was approved for Lead Agencies contingent upon receipt and approval of your application proposal.

Also, please be aware that, as mentioned previously, there are many faith—based groups and ministers who are interested in participating in this Initiative (as well as other community organizations). They have been encouraged to 1) participate on your advisory committees; and 2) send in recommendations for partner groups on a form that we provided Potential partner Profile). Early next week, we will be providing the ministers who have attended meetings at the Governor's Office with the list of applicant Lead Agencies so you can expect to hear from them. Also, IVPA will be sending to you the Potential Partner Profiles that have been submitted by the faith-based community for your community area.

Please remember, as we have stated before, that the decisions about partners agencies should not be made until we discuss the program components and the criteria for program partners, which we will begin to do on the 18th. Partner decisions should not be made unilaterally by the Lead Agency. It is very important (and required) that you get input from your Advisory Committee and from interested ministers and community organizations as we move forward. It will probably won't be until November until partners are identified. This will allow for Advisory Committees to be assembled and , meet and for us to provide you with info about partner criteria, the models for the components, etc.

IVPA is very excited to be working with you on this important Initiative and we look forward to seeing you on October 18th.

Thanks,

Accepted: Neighborhood Recovery Plan: Latino Clergy

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2010 3:08 PM

To:

GOV.CR.CH.JTC.15BK

When: Monday, October 04, 2010 4:00 PM-5:30 PM.

Location: JRTC 16th Back Conference Room

Urgent Message

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2010 11:12 AM

To: Matthews, Sharron
Cc: Holmes, Michael

Importance: High

I talked with Malcolm about South Suburbs, Our thinking is NOT what he's thinking. I hope no figures have been mentioned to anyone. Please call me later. I'm on a conference call till noon. Thanks.

----Original Message-----From: Matthews, Sharron

Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2010 2:15 PM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Cc: Shaw, Barbara; Holmes, Michael Subject: FW: Neighborhood Recovery Plan

Importance: High

Second send. Know you are busy. Please advise (see below). Thanks.

Sharron D. Matthews, Assistant Director Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services 401 S. Clinton-7th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60607

P:312-793-4295
Fax: 312-793-3127
----Original Message---From: Matthews, Sharron

Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2010 10:27 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Subject: Neighborhood Recovery Plan

Good morning. Tried to call but your voice mail is full.

In regards to Billy and Theresa's emails, I am glad that they have a group now. Mike and I think it is best to keep everyone together like we started if possible. They can help get their leadership to the tables that have been established for everyone. Their seats are still open and waiting for them.

Note that it was agreed last nite that there would be more outreach to hispanic ministers in the south suburbs for their next meeting on Tuesday, Octobere 5th.

Also for your consideration, based on the meeting last nite and the prospect of 3 leading agencies, a minimum of \$6 and a max \$10 million is being suggested by Barbara, Mike and I for the South Suburbs. We all agreed that we need to have a range to speak from to manage expectations and get realistic program ideas quickly from the meeting for next Tuesday. Also they know about the \$30 million already so we need a respectable yet practicle range for their area. Is this okay? Please advise. Thanks.

RE: Application for Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Plan

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, September 27, 2010 1:03 PM

To: holzerclaudio@comcast.net

I received your information. Please note that this is not an official application; it is a recommendation for the Gov's Office to consider as they think about how to approach communities outside the twenty target communities.

Thanks, Barbara

From: holzerclaudio@comcast.net [mailto:holzerclaudio@comcast.net]

Sent: Monday, September 27, 2010 10:49 AM

To: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Application for Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Plan

Good Morning Barb

Please see attached cover letter, application and narrative we are excited about this opportunity.

Thank you for your time and we look forward to doing great work with you soon.

Thank you!

Father Claudio Holzer, C.S.

Our Lady of Mount Carmel Shrine
1101 N. 23rd. Avenue
Melrose Park, IL 60160
Cell 708-334-4296
Office 708-344-4140
Fax 708-344-0902
Parish e-mail olmcmp@yahoo.com

30. Can the youth served by the target community come from a different community?

The youth served by the Initiative should live in the target community, with some exceptions if circumstances justify them.

31. What is the age range for youth to be served?

This has not been specifically defined yet, but it will be defined soon for each component. The reentry component will serve both juveniles and young adults, but the adult age limit has not yet been decided.

Again, the program components are being developed, and technical assistance and training will be provided so that Lead Agencies, with assistance from their Advisory Committees and the community, can identify partners with the capacity to implement the program components, develop program plans, related budgets, and execute subcontract s with clear deliverables.

In another example, one entity might be appropriate for serving juveniles in the reentry program component and another might be more suited to serve the young adults served in the reentry component..

22. Can the part-time employment for youth and parents be full-time?

The models call for a number of part-time jobs for youth and parents. While there will be some full-time jobs associated with the Initiative as a whole that a youth or parent might be qualified to fill, the jobs for youth, parents and other adults (mentors) in the Mentoring Plus Jobs and Parent Leadership components are part-time.

23. Will the program components be 9.5 months long?

Yes and no. They will begin late this year and the grant period does end on October 15, 2011 but there may be an opportunity to extend Year One beyond October 15, 2011. This will all get worked out in time for program component budgets to be developed for a specific timeframe.

24. Will the TA providers come to our community?

In general, training and TA will be provided to Lead Agencies and partner organizations as a group. Learning and networking together will be central processes in this Initiative as we strive for maximum effectiveness, consistency, adherence to the model approaches, and organized program development. Ongoing consultation will be provided on an as needed basis; some may be on-site.

25. Will the additional funds for SNW replicate the current SNW Program model in terms of the monthly meetings and TA trainings?

No. The details of the additional funds for SNW sites are being developed and will be provided to SNW grantees at a later time.

26. How will lead agencies handle reporting outcomes?

IVPA will develop a quarterly program report which each site will utilize to report on key indicators. In addition there is likely to be an on-line data base that will be utilized to track program recipients and other information. The Initiative is in a developmental phase; more detail on this will be provided later a later time.

27. Does the SNW program count towards one of the maximum of two program components that the Lead Agency can implement?

Yes.

28. Do the program subcontractors need to be located in the target community?

A subcontractor's home base may be located outside the community, but they must provide services within the target community and have a strong presence in the community.

29. Will the Gov. Neighborhood Recovery Plan school-based counseling program component be similar to the SNW school-based counseling?

The school-based counseling component is being developed and should complement the SNW approach if it is not similar to that approach.

14. In order to be competitive with other sites, what is the salary range for the Project Coordinator?

This is a job with a lot of responsibility. The salary needs to fit into your organizational pay scale. A range of \$50,000 - \$70,000 seems appropriate.

15. If some of the 20 communities aren't funded, will the other communities have an opportunity to have their budgets increased?

We are unable to answer that question at this time. Lead Agencies should focus on the current dollars available.

16. Can a flat rate be used for Lead Agency overhead cost?

We prefer that you break out expenses and allocate them to the appropriate budget line as demonstrated in the sample budget.

Program Component Questions

17. How does the Reentry component relate to Ceasefire?

Ceasefire is a separate and unique program. Each site should coordinate with Ceasefire as appropriate. The Neighborhood Recovery Initiative's reentry component will be developed in collaboration with experts in juvenile and young adult reentry models. If you have reentry models that you like, please send them to us.

18. Is the expectation that all schools in the community will participate in the counseling component?

It is not anticipated that all schools in the community will be required to participate. As with the other components, the school-based counseling component will be developed with experts in the field and specific expectations will be provided during the first 8 -10 weeks of the grant period.

19. What is the website for MEE productions?

The MEE Productions website is: www.meeproductions.com. It is expected that all grantees will utilize the MEE models for the Mentoring Plus Jobs and the Parent Leadership components; extensive training and technical assistance will be provided by MEE and other TA providers. All materials that are available to MEE's members will be available to the Neighborhood Recovery Initiative grantees.

20. Do we have to bid subcontracts?

It is not required that you bid subcontractors. Each Lead Agency should work with their Advisory Committee and their community to identify a broad base of subcontractor organizations based on the partner criteria that will be developed for each component.

21. Can multiple agencies do one of the five program components?

Multiple organizations may be subcontracted for an individual program component. For example, under the Mentoring Plus Jobs Program, four entities might each be responsible for working with 20 youth in contrast to one agency responsible for all 80 youth to be served under the component.

6. Can the fiscal/contracts position be filled contractually?

The position may be filled contractually, as long as the number of hours is equivalent to 50% FTE.

7. Should we include the cost of the trauma training for mental health professionals?

Do not include costs for any of the program components at this time (other than the lump sum amount allocated for each component). Budgets, staffing plans, etc. for the program components will be developed and finalized in the 8-10 week period after mid-October. All training and technical assistance, including trauma training, will be provided by the Initiative.

8. Should we include the costs for the evaluator in our budget?

Do not for an evaluator. The Initiative will have an overall IVPA evaluation design. There will surely be some data entry involved, so Lead Agencies may want to budget for some staff time for data entry.

9. Will the lead agency have reporting or fiscal responsibilities for the Safety Net Works (SNW) component?

The lead agency will not have fiscal responsibility for the SNW component. The SNW grantees will be part of the existing Safety Net Works Grants Program. They will not be funded through nor will they report to the lead agency. However, SNW Programs should be active in the Advisory Committee and should coordinate with the implementation of the other Initiative components.

10. Are any federal monies funding this program?

There are no federal funds supporting the Initiative at this time, only State funds.

11. In term of the costs of an audit, is the Lead Agency responsible for the funds that will be subcontracted?

The Lead Agency is not responsible for auditing subcontracted agency expenditures or for subcontractor audit costs. However, in the boilerplate subcontract that IVPA will provide, there will be language that gives the Lead Agency the right to inspect subcontractor accounting and program records if necessary. The Lead Agency is responsible for making executing subcontracts, making timely payments to subcontractors, monitoring subcontractor expenditures and reporting those expenditures to IVPA, and for collecting and returning any subcontractor unexpended funds at the end of the contract period.

12. Can the full-time Project Coordinator position be filled by multiple people?

No, this position cannot be spread across multiple people. One full-time person is required to fill this position.

13. Do we need to break out the program components in the budget?

No. For the application due October 8th, you should not break out the program components in the budget. Just list the components, the predetermined allocated amount, and the description as shown in the example.

GOVERNOR'S NEIGHBORHOOD RECOVERY INITIATIVE APPLICANTS CONFERENCE September 16, 2010

Questions and Answers

PLEASE REVIEW THIS Q & A DOCUMENT CAREFULLY. We have provided one or two examples that were not articulated at the conference and have clarified or provided further explanations to make the answers more clear, specific or relevant.

Timeline and Next Step Questions

1. What is the time line for application approval?

The IVPA Board of Directors will approve grant awards on September 30th, contingent upon receipt, review and approval of the application due October 8th. The grant period will be Oct 16, 2010 through Oct 15, 20111. We hope to be executing grant agreements in mid October.

2. How would you recommend we handle conversations about this with subcontractors?

Do not close doors but make no commitments at this time. Lead Agencies will work with their Advisory Committees to identify partners/subcontractors once the specifics of the program components have been laid out and the criteria for selecting partners has been established. The Lead Agency needs to be open and receptive to input and recommendations for possible partners and to working with a broad base of community partners on this Initiative.

Can we use an existing Safety or Violence Prevention group as the Advisory Committee?

You may use an existing coalition, adding to it where necessary to ensure the required broad participation outlined in the application. The Advisory Committee will provide input on the partner selection and on the overall implementation of the Initiative in the local community. Lead Agencies are encouraged to plan for their first Advisory Committee meeting in late October or early November.

4. What are the qualifications for the Project Coordinator position?

The Project Manager is responsible for ensuring that the Lead Agency functions, as described on the handout *Major Lead Agency Functions* (attached), are carried out effectively. The person should have experience managing multiple projects with lots of moving parts; have the interpersonal and strategic skills necessary for leading collaborative efforts; be respected in the community; and possess exceptional communication, written and project management skills.

Fiscal and Budget Questions

5. What is the plan for payments from the state?

The Governor's Office has made a commitment to allocate enough dollars so that IVPA can make timely payments. The first payment will at least be a quarter of the Lead Agency's budget, but may be a quarter of the whole budget. The payment is expected to be made in mid to late October.

Q & A

Shaw, Barbara

Monday, September 27, 2010 11:24 AM Sent:

To: Desai, Reshma

Attachments: Lead Agency Q & A.docx (26 KB)

Hi, Reshma. Please review this carefully for accuracy, typos, etc. Once it's finalized please send to Lead Agencies ASAP. Thanks.

Question

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Monday, September 27, 2010 11:19 AM

To: Garate, Teresa Importance: High

Tere: Are you coming to the ministers meeting this afternoon (it's in JRTC, Rm. 2-025)? If yes, I would like to hand off the copies of IVPA's programs for the hearing tomorrow. If not, where should I drop them off?

Thanks, Barbara

Re: Meeting with faithbased partners

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Sunday, September 26, 2010 4:24 PM

To: Garate, Teresa

Hi, Tere. I'm not sure if Malcolm responded to you yet--I've been in Boston for the last three days.

I'm not exactly sure how they plan to approach the South Suburbs, maybe regionally. There is a meeting with South Suburban ministers on Monday afternoon at 4:00, somewhere in JRTC, that Sharron Matthews has been organizing (she organized the first one, too). I'll make sure to let you know where it is once I find out.

Also, thanks so much for working to set up a meeting with CPS and for agreeing to participate in IVPA's Youth Summit next Saturday. I look forward to seeing you there.

Finally, I will not be able to attend the Peoria hearing on Tuesday. I have a 2:00 meeting with DHS leadership that I need to attend and it will be too late for me to drive to Peoria after 3:00--the traffic will be terrible and I wouldn't get there till near 7:00 if then. I'm sorry; I hope you understand. I could get some copies to you of the IVPA programs list that you could distribute. I'll talk with Ivonne about doing the same because I don't think she can attend either.

Thanks again, Barbara

---- Original Message -----From: Garate, Teresa

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 10:30 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm; Shaw, Barbara; Ocasio, Billy; Irving, Toni

Subject: Meeting with faithbased partners

Hello - I understand that there was a mtg yesterday of this group - I was not aware of it - can you please make sure that you include me in future mtgs on the nri

Barbara and malcolm - have we made decisions about other communities in addition to maywood and cicero? Thanks Tere

From Shaw, Barbara Date Sunday, September 26, 2010 4:04:45 PM

To

Matthews, Sharron

Cc

Subject Re: First List for Neighborhood Recovery Plan Meeting for South Suburban Ministers on Monday

(9/27) at 4:00 p.m. in 2-025 at JRTC

Hi, Sharon. Who has the most up to date list of the Chicago area ministers?

From: Matthews, Sharron

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 02:45 PM

To: Enyia, Chimaobi

Cc: Weems, Malcolm; Saddler, Michelle; Shaw, Barbara; Irving, Toni; Holmes, Michael; Kamis, John; Ocasio,

Subject: FW: First List for Neighborhood Recovery Plan Meeting for South Suburban Ministers on Monday

(9/27) at 4:00 p.m. in 2-025 at JRTC

Hello Enyia. This is the first installment of the list of South Suburban African American ministers who need to be invited to the NRP meeting on this coming Monday September 27th at 4:00 at JRTC in conference room 2-025. Please start the calls ASAP. The only difference in the message besides day, date and room number would be to say that this is a specially called meeting by the Governor's Office for only ministers with churches in the south suburbs of Chicago.

Another list is being developed for this meeting and is to be emailed to me later today. Like the first meeting, please be prepared to do a follow up reminder call per minister on Friday. Note, use home numbers only as last resort. Please keep me posted on results of your calls. Will send additional names ASAP. We should have about 50 in total. Thanks much.

Sharron D. Matthews, Assistant Director Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services

401 S. Clinton- 7th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60607

P:312-793-4295 Fax: 312-793-3127

Faith Community

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Sunday, September 26, 2010 10:13 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm; Matthews, Sharron; Irving, Toni; Lavin, Jack; Ocasio, Billy

I just wanted all of you to know that I'm very excited about working with the faith community in the gov's violence prevention initiative. I've heard from a number of the ministers since the meeting who want to work with us. I've been thinking a lot about strategies to build and maintain a faith community network that can promote ways the faith community can work together across the Chicago area, as well as within their respective communities, to prevent violence and build safe and healthy communities.

It's terrific that you got this started and I hope to help keep the momentum going. Let's talk more about this sometime.

Thanks, Barbara

Thanks, Barbara

e

CONFIDENTIAL--DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

Governor's Neighboorhood Recovery Plan--Violence Prevention

Dwight Kay Investigation 026 - Document 0000015563

Lead Agencies

			The contract of the contract o	
COMMUNITY	LEAD AGENCY	CONTACT NAME	PHONE	E-MAIL
Albany Park	Albany Park Community Center	Harold T. Rice	773-433-3202	hrice@apcc-chgo.org
Auburn Gresham	Catholic Bishop of Chicago- St. Sabina	Rev. Michael Pfleger	773-483-4300	pastorpfleger@ameritech.net
Austin	Circle Family HealthCare Network	André Hines	773-379-1000	ahines@cfhcn.org
Brighton Park	Pilsen Wellness Center	Monica Masana	773-579-0832	mmasana@pilsenmh.org
Cicero	Corazon Community Services	Adam M. Alonso	708-656-1400	amalonso@corazoncs.org
East Garfield Park	JLM Abundant Life Community Center 🗶	Denise Harris	773-733-5301	mz.dharris@theilmcenter.org
Englewood	Children's Home and Aid	Emily Kropp	312-424-6805	ekropp@childrenshomeandaid.org
Grand Boulevard	Chicago Area Project (CAP)	Howard Lathan	312-588-3802	howardlathan@yahoo.com
Greater Grand Crossing	Greater Auburn Gresham Development Corporation	Carlos Nelson	773-483-3696	cnelson@gagdc.org
Humboldt Park	Chicago Commons	Edgar Ramirez	773-826-3793	ramireze@chicagocommons.org
Logan Square	Alliance of Local Service Organizations (ALSO)	David Cassel	773-235-5705	dcassel@also-chicago.org
Maywood	Village of Maywood	Jason Ervin, CPA	708-450-6301	jervin@maywood-il.org
North Lawndale	Better Boys Foundation	John K. Holton, Ph.D.	773-542-7300	jkholton@betterboys.org
Pilsen-Little Village	Enlace Chicago	Michael D. Rodriguez	773-542-9233 X 12	mrodriguez@enlacechicago.org
Rogers Park	Organization of the North East			
Roseland	Community Assistance Programs	Sheryl Holman	773-468-1993	sholman@capsinc.org
South Shore	Black United Fund of Illinois, Inc.	Henry L. English	773-324-0494	english@bufi.org
West Chicago (Gage Park, C	West Chicago (Gage Park, QLatino Organization of the Southwest	Hector Rico	773-925-0397	losorganizationsw@yahoo.com
West Garfield Park	Greater Garfield Park Chamber of Commerce ★	Ernestine King	773-722-6650	ernibcmp@aol.com
Woodlawn	The Woodlawn Organization			



Fw: Lead Agency List

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 12:20 PM
To: Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; Lavin, Jack
Attachments: Lead Agency List 9-23-10.xlsx (17 KB)

Malcolm: I'm in Boston and not sure if I have correct email addresses for Toni and Jack. Would you please check and forward this to them if I used incorrect addresses. Thanks.

Also, I got the message about Monday's event being postponed and will let everyone know that we contacted.

Thanks, Barbara

From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2010 01:06 PM
To: bshaw4vp@gmail.com <bshaw4vp@gmail.com>

Cc: Shaw, Barbara

Subject: Lead Agency List

Fw: Thank You

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 10:58 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

From: Mark Jobe [mailto:markjobe@aol.com] Sent: Friday, September 24, 2010 09:31 AM

To: Shaw, Barbara

Cc: mattd@newlifechicago.org <mattd@newlifechicago.org>; donnam@newlifechicago.org

<donnam@newlifechicago.org>

Subject: Thank You

Mrs. Barbara Shaw,

As a Pastor and non-for-profit leader I wanted to thank you and your team for the presentation on Wednesday at the Thompson Center.

It was obvious that you care deeply about this issue, yet your task is difficult and complex. The faith community is not always the easiest

to work with although our good intentions run high. As I mentioned in the meeting, my own family has been deeply affected by violence in

Chicago. My sister-in-law Donna Marquez has been appointed by Gov. Quinn to be a part of the Illinois Anti-Violence Commission.

The church I pastor New Life Community Church has 15 campuses and several thousand people in attendance throughout the city and collar

county suburbs. Three of those campuses are in communities on your list; Humboldt Park, Little Village and Cicero. Under our non-for-profit (New Life Centers)

we have programs in place related to gang prevention, after school tutoring, job training and mentoring. We are especially interested in helping

to bridge the gap to the Hispanic community that seemed to be under-represented at this meeting.

Again, thank you for your effort and commitment to reducing violence in our city.

Pastor Mark Jobe www.newlifechicago.org www.nlcenters.org

PS Could you forward this email to Malcom Weems. I did not have his contact information.

Invitation to Governor's Announcement

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thurs

Thursday, September 23, 2010 1:29 PM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Importance: High

Is this okay?

You are invited to attend Governor Quinn's announcement of his Neighborhood Recovery Initiative on Monday, September 27th at 12:30 at Kennedy King College, 6301 South Halsted Street in Chicago.

You are welcome to bring as many people as you would like to attend.

We look forward to seeing you there.

RE:

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2010 12:11 PM

To: Ocasio, Billy Cc: Martinez, Denise

I'm going to bring it up in a few minutes.

From: Ocasio, Billy

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2010 10:33 AM

To: Shaw, Barbara Cc: Martinez, Denise

Subject:

Barbara can you please get us a list of the lead agencies for NRP. Denise and I want to make sure that the Latino communities are taken care of, and provide meaningful suggestions based on your outline.

Thank you,

Billy Ocasio Office of Governor Pat Quinn Senior Advisor 100 W Randolph St Suite 16-100 Chicago, IL 60601 Tel-312-814-5514 billy.ocasio@illinois.gov

FW: Important Message to Lead Agencies

Shaw, Barbara

Sent:

Tuesday, September 21, 2010 7:10 PM

Matthews, Sharron To:

Importance: High

Accidently left a "t" out of your name so this bounced back. Am sending again.

From: Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 7:07 PM

To: Adam M. Alonso; Andre Hines; Carlos Nelson; David Cassel; Denise Harris; Edgar Ramirez; Emily Kropp; Ernestine King; Georgette Greenlee-Finney; Harold T. Rice; Hector Rico; Henry English; Howard Lathan; Jamiko Rose: Jason Ervin: John Holton: Michael Rodriguez: Monica Masana; Rev. Michael Pfleger: Sheryl Holman Cc: Weems, Malcolm; Irving, Toni; sharron.mathews@illinois.gov; 'Saddler, Michelle'; Holmes, Michael

Subject: Important Message to Lead Agencies

Importance: High

Greetings, everyone. I'm writing to let you know that the Governor's Office, IVPA and other State leaders met with a large group of area ministers this afternoon, all of whom are very interested in being involved in the Governor's Neighborhood Recovery Initiative. They are interested in being involved in the local Advisory Committees and in recommending partner organizations to assist in implementing the Initiative. They expressed concern about "lead agencies picking their same old friends" to be part of the Initiative, to which we responded that we have and will continue to encourage the lead agencies to be broadly inclusive and that the local Advisory Committees will be working with the lead agencies over the first 8-10 weeks of the Initiative to identify funded (and non-funded) partners to ensure broad based participation and engagement in the Initiative. We told them that you are not making any commitments now and that once you convene your Advisory Committee in October, the real work will begin of developing the models, identifying partner agency criteria and selecting partners. In addition to encouraging them to participate on advisory committees, we provided a form for them to submit to IVPA to recommend potential partners.

We told them that we will inform them as to who the lead agencies are in mid October once we have received and approved your proposals. Many of them will reach out to you at that time to be involved, and some may have heard from you or already figured out who the lead agency is and may contact you sooner. We will also forward to you any written recommendations we have received from the ministers once your lead agency status has been finalized...

We encourage you to welcome their involvement and urge you to be careful not to make any partner commitments at this time. Please be receptive to the input from the ministers in your community so that we can forge new and lasting partnerships to assist in the critical work of saving our youth and communities from violence.

Don't hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

We look forward to receiving your proposals.

Best, Barbara

Barbara Shaw

Accepted: NRP Pre Meeting Strategy

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 2:57 PM

GOV.CR.CH.JTC.15LGV

When: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 3:45 PM-4:00 PM. Location: 15th floor Lt. Governor's video conference room

South Suburbs

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 8:59 AM

To: Weems, Malcolm

Sharron is asking about south suburbs-what to say?

Also, re cash for Safety Net Works/IVPA--is there any way that \$4 mil could be transferred or paid to Fund 318 too., like the neighborhood recovery plan \$\$—or maybe that's what you were saying last night??

--- Original Message -From: Matthews, Sharron Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2010 08:17 AM To: Shaw, Barbara; Weems, Malcolm Subject: Re: Follow-up

Good morning. Good idea about the fax form. I called for 2 reasons:

- To make certain that you knew the meeting room got changed to 9-040. The second floor was not available.
- I have a meeting tomorrow with a south suburban ministerial group that was set up 2 weeks ago. Most were not invited for today because they cover the Southland outside of Chicago. However, a few do work on the far southside.

"I was told that the south suburbs should be involved and that program resources would be available for their areas also. Will need copies of materials (20) and find out what you and Malcolm want me to tell them. Please discuss with him and let me know today. Will call this afternoon. Thanks for keeping me in the loop.

- Original Message From: Shaw, Barbara Sent: Monday, September 20, 2010 11:06 PM To: Matthews, Sharron Subject: Follow-up

Hi, Sharron. I'm sorry I couldn't get back to you today, but I didn't get a chance to talk to Malcolm until this evening at the Anti-Violence Commission hearing.

I'll be bringing a form tomorrow afternoon for the ministers to use in recommending potential partners for the Neighborhood Recovery Plan Initiative. They will submit these to IVPA (the fax number will be on the form). We will review and send on the appropriate ones to the lead agencies as suggestions for possible partners.

I'il be available between 11:30 and 1:45 if you want to call. Otherwise, I'll see you at the 4:00 meeting. The meeting is in room 205 at JRTC, right?

Thanks. Barbara

Follow-up

Shaw, Barbara

Sent: Monday, September 20, 2010 11:06 PM

To: Matthews, Sharron

Hi, Sharron. I'm sorry I couldn't get back to you today, but I didn't get a chance to talk to Malcolm until this evening at the Anti-Violence Commission hearing.

I'll be bringing a form tomorrow afternoon for the ministers to use in recommending potential partners for the Neighborhood Recovery Plan Initiative. They will submit these to IVPA (the fax number will be on the form). We will review and send on the appropriate ones to the lead agencies as suggestions for possible partners.

I'll be available between 11:30 and 1:45 if you want to call. Otherwise, I'll see you at the 4:00 meeting. The meeting is in room 205 at JRTC, right?

Thanks; Barbara